
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Pensions Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  THE ADVISOR WILL BRIEF ALL MEMBERS OF THE PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE, PRIOR TO THE MEETING, AT 18:30HRS 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair), Adje, Beacham, Basu, Butcher, 

Thompson and Wilson 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Howard Jones, Roger Melling, David Fishman and Earl 

Ramharacksingh 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered under agenda item 13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 20 October 

2008. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the public and 

press from the meeting as it contains ‘exempt’ information as defined in Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely that it contains information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 
 

6. UPDATE ON AN ASSET ALLOCATION ISSUE  (PAGES 9 - 18)  
 
 Report of the Chief Financial Officer to provide an update on an asset allocation issue 

for consideration by Trustees. 
 

7. RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 That the Committee is asked to resolve to re-admit the public and press into the 

proceedings to hear the unrestricted items on the agenda as stated. 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF ACTIVE CURRENCY  (PAGES 19 - 24)  
 
 Report of the Chief Financial Officer to provide an update on the introduction of active 

currency. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

9. FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 25 - 44)  
 
 Report of the Chief Financial Officer: 

 
i) To consider the latest investment performance data for the Pensions Fund 

and for each of the Fund’s investment managers. 
 

ii) This report sets out the fund performance to end of September 2008, 
compares responsible investments information provided by our Fund 
Managers and LAPFF, reports progress with the signing of side letters by 
our Fund Managers for responsible investments, considers extending our 
membership of LAPFF, and reports budget management to end of October 
2008 (period 7). 

 
iii) To report 2008/09 budget management to the end of October 2008. 

 
10. FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  (PAGES 45 - 48)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, People and Organisational Development to 

consider regulatory changes affecting the administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme together with relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the 
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG). 
 

11. CESSATION REPORT FOR OCS GROUP LTD  (PAGES 49 - 50)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, People and Organisational Development and 

Chief Financial Officer to report on the funding position attributable to OCS Group Ltd 
on their cessation as an admitted body to the Haringey Pension Fund at 31st August 
2007. 
 

12. ATTENDANCE BY FUND MANAGERS    
 
 Attendance and presentations by Fund Managers for a 10 minute presentation and 15 

minutes of questions from Trustees, the Advisor to Trustees and the Chief Financial 
Officer. 
 
8:00pm – Bernstein; 
8:25pm – Capital; 
8:50pm – Fidelity. 
 

13. ANY UNRESTRICTED ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new unrestricted items of urgent business admitted under agenda 

item 2 above. 
 

 
 
 



 

4 

Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Fax: 020 8489 2660  
Email: Helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 
 
21 November 2008 

 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 
Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair), Adje, Beacham, Thompson and Wilson  
 
Apologies Councillor Basu, Councillor Butcher and Roger Melling 

 
 
Also Present: Howard Jones and David Fishman 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PRPP41. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Basu, Cllr Butcher and 
Roger Melling. 
 

 
 

PRPP42. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the late reports Governance Options Regarding Monitoring of Fund 
Managers and Business Continuity Arrangements (open report and 
exempt appendix) be admitted for consideration. 
 

 
 

PRPP43. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest in respect of his employment by 
the Association of British Insurers. 
 
Cllr Adje declared a personal interest as a contributing member to the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Rahman Khan declared a personal interest in respect of his 
membership of the Haringey Pension Scheme. He also declared a 
personal interest in respect of his attendance at training events and 
conferences, to which some of the Fund Managers may have directly 
contributed. 
 
Cllr Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of his membership 
of the Haringey Pension Scheme. He also declared a personal interest in 
respect of his attendance at training events and conferences, to which 
some of the Fund Managers may have directly contributed. 
 

 
 

PRPP44. 
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September were agreed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 

PRPP45. 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - TO CONSIDER THE 
STATUTORY REPORT OF GRANT THORNTON, THE COUNCIL'S 
APPOINTED AUDITOR OF THE PENSION FUND 

 

 The Chief Financial Officer introduced the Annual Governance Report of 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s appointed auditor of the Pension Fund. 
From the next financial year a separate audit of Pension Fund accounts 
would be a statutory requirement and, in advance of this requirement 
coming into force, this was the first separate audit of Haringey’s Pension 
Fund accounts, which had previously been included within the overall 
audit of the Council’s accounts.   
 
The Chair welcomed the report and the separate audit of the Pension 
Fund accounts, which provided Trustees with a further insight into the 
Pension Fund.  
 
Grant Thornton presented the various sections of the report, which 
covered the approach to the work, audit findings, review of the accounts 
and audit adjustments. Grant Thornton also discussed the changes to 
the SORP which would be coming into effect from next financial year, 
and the impact these would have on the 2008/09 accounts.  
 
In response to questions from members regarding the use of shared 
bank accounts, as outlined in the audit results, Grant Thornton reported 
that shared accounts were common in Local Authorities. In response to 
the question of whether the Council would implement the auditors’ 
recommendation that the Council consider the use of separate bank 
accounts, the Chief Financial Officer reported that a full review of the 
options would be carried out, assessing the relative impact of the options 
on workload and cost, and that a decision on how to proceed would be 
made on this basis. The Chair requested that this review be carried out 
by the end of the financial year. The Chief Financial Officer emphasised 
to members that under no circumstances would the holdings of the 
Pension Fund ever be used to supplement Council funds. Grant 
Thornton confirmed that no Pension Fund money was invested in 
Icelandic accounts. For information, the Chief Financial Officer tabled 
details of Pension Fund deposits as at October 2008, and reported that 
accounts were chosen on the basis of advice from rating agencies and 
treasury management advisors.  
 
Grant Thornton confirmed that the contributions received late, as 
outlined in the audit results, related only to the smaller scheduled and 
admitted bodies, and it was suggested that ways of addressing this issue 
with the individual bodies concerned be explored. The Chair requested 
that officers investigate any instances of late payment in order to ensure 
that procedures were compliant with all relevant regulations and best 
practice.  
 
In response to questions regarding the issue of members with more than 
one record and the risk that these might be double-counted by the 
actuary in their valuation of the Fund, Grant Thornton confirmed that this 
was an issue that the actuary was aware of and would take into account, 
but that it had been raised in the report to highlight the issue. The Chief 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 

Financial Officer confirmed that duplicate records would be identified as 
part of a data validation exercise with the actuary to ensure that no 
double-counting occurred. 
 
Members asked about the accounting standards and what impact 
changes to the accounting standards and SORP would have on the 
Fund’s accounts in the next financial year. Grant Thornton reported that 
the accounting standards would only affect the presentational aspect of 
the Fund’s accounts and would have no material impact on the bottom 
line. 
 
Members welcomed the report, and were pleased that the results of the 
audit demonstrated that there were no material issues identified in 
relation to the Pension Fund accounts, and that the accounts were 
compliant with the Local Government SORP. The Chair thanked Grant 
Thornton for their report and presentation, and welcomed the auditors’ 
assessment that the Pension Fund was operating with the level of 
efficiency that would be expected for a fund of its size. The Chair also 
welcomed the fact that the Pension Fund accounts would be subject to 
the full Pensions SORP as of the following financial year, and requested 
that Grant Thornton assist officers wherever necessary to ensure that 
the Fund was fully compliant. The Chair reported that he had looked into 
the draft and final accounts, to confirm that the adjustments referred to in 
the report had been incorporated in the final version, and highlighted the 
areas concerned.  
 
Members requested that the full Pension Fund accounts be provided in 
hard copy to members of the Pension Scheme at the next AGM. Officers 
would provide an update on the review of the options associated with the 
auditors’ recommendations at a future meeting of the Pensions 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the contents of the report and the verbal presentation 
from Grant Thornton be noted; the recommendations of the 
report to be complied with by 31 March 2009. 

 
ii) That the revised Pension Fund accounts for 2007/08 be 

approved. 
 

iii) That the full Pensions SORP be applied to the Pension Fund 
accounts for 2008/09. 

 
iv) That the full Pension Fund accounts be presented to the next 

AGM. 
 

v) That Grant Thornton assist officers to be fully compliant with 
the SORP for the 2008/09 Pension Fund Accounts. 

 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 

PRPP46. 
 

GOVERNANCE OPTIONS REGARDING MONITORING OF FUND 
MANAGERS 

 

 The Chief Financial Officer, Gerald Almeroth, introduced this report on 
the governance options regarding monitoring of Fund Managers and the 
report of Hewitt Associates Limited on best practice options for 
governance arrangements. The Committee noted that it was important to 
balance the time spent speaking to Fund Managers with the time spent 
on reviewing the investment strategy and asset allocation, and noted 
that the new investment strategy would add a further two Fund 
Managers.  
 
Further to the review by Hewitts, the report set out three best practice 
options of which ‘refocus of the current structure’ had been identified as 
the preferred course of action. Under this option, the Committee would 
continue to hold six meetings a year, but with three dedicated to Fund 
Manager monitoring and three dedicated to a business agenda focussed 
on the Fund’s investment strategy and monitoring at a Fund level. The 
Chief Financial Officer reported that, while it was hoped that the 
Committee could move towards this option in the future, the current 
financial climate meant that it was not an opportune moment to change 
current arrangements and it was suggested that this issue be brought 
back for further consideration by the Committee at a future date. 
 
Members agreed that the recommended refocus of the current structure 
of Committee meetings would be desirable in future, but also agreed that 
no action should be taken in the present economic situation. It was also 
noted that the next full review of investment strategy was due in eighteen 
months time. In the interim, the Chair suggested that time be allocated at 
each Pensions Committee
[...]
se to questions from members, it was reported that any interim 
measure taken would not affect the fund’s wider investment strategy in 
the long term. Hewitts clarified the position of Northern Trust as 
custodian for the Pension Fund, meaning that assets were held in their 
name but were not owned by them. As such, there was no risk to the 
fund’s assets if Northern Trust were to cease to trade. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the ownership risks of the fund’s Fund Managers be 
noted. 

 
ii) That authority be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer to 

appoint an Index Tracker Fund Manager to a framework 
agreement for a four year contract period, involving at each 
stage the Council’s Corporate Procurement Unit and Legal 
Services and ensuring full compliance wuth EU regulations 
and all other appropriate UK regulations. 

 
iii) That the performance of the Index Tracker be reviewed 

periodically by the Pensions Committee. 
 

 
 

PRPP48. 
 

ANY NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP49. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 

PRPP50. 
 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS  

 NOTED 
 
Financial information relating to the appointment of an Index Tracker 
Fund Manager, as contained in appendix A of the report under exempt 
information. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.45pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GMMH RAHMAN KHAN 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



   
           
 
 
Agenda item:  

 

   Pensions Committee                             On 1st December  2008 

 

Report Title: Fund Administration Update 
 

 
Report of  Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational Development 
 

Signed   
 

Contact Officer : I M Benson   Pensions Manager  ( 0208 489 3824 ) 

                              imbenson@haringey.gov.uk      

 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non Key Decision 

1. Purpose of the Report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 To consider regulatory changes affecting the administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme together with relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the 
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG). 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

3. State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and / or other Strategies 

   General links into the People Strategy theme a Great place to work with regard to 
retaining and reward staff.    

4. Recommendations 

4.1 .That the Administration Report update be noted 
 

5. Reason for Recommendations 

5.1  Not applicable 

 

6. Other options considered 

6.1  Not applicable 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



7. Summary 

7.1 This report updates the Committee on general administration issues arising from the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.  

8. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

8.1 The Chief Financial Officer concurs with the service financial implications paragraph. 

9. Head of Legal Services Comments 

9.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and has 
no specific comment. 

10. Head of Procurement 

10.1 (Not Applicable) 

11.  Equalities & Community cohesion Comments 

11.1 There are no equalities issues arising from this report 

12. Consultation 

12.1 The Employees Side and Employing Bodies have been consulted on the content of 
this report 

 

13.  Service Financial Comments 

13.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

14. Use of appendices / Tables and photographs 

14.1 Appendix 1 is a compliance statement  

15. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

( List background documents) 
(also list reasons for exemption or confidentiality (if applicable) 

15.1  None   

16. Report content 

16.1     Admitted Body Status Provisions in the LGPS 

16.1.1 DCLG issued a report on the outcome of the informal consultation which 
took place earlier this year. 

16.1.2 All stakeholders expressed the view that the current detailed 
arrangements need updating. It was generally felt that clearer guidance 
would be helpful with only slight regulatory change required.. 

16.1.3  DCLG intend to develop guidance that reflects responses to the 
consultation exercise. Subject to Ministers’ agreement final proposals will 
be issued for consultation. No time scale was given. 

 

 

Page 46



16.2      Ill Health Monitoring Group     

16.2.1 The Ill Health Monitoring Group is progressing activity on collecting good 
data to test the effectiveness and fairness of the new ill-health regime. 
DCLG hope to publish the Statutory Ill Health Guidance by the end of 
November at the latest. 

16.3 Early Retirements and Appeals to quarter ending 30th Sept 2008 

 
Haringey Council 

Pension Fund 
 

Early Retirements 1 April 2008 to 30th September 2008  

Approved by 
CFO 

Number of 
Cases 

Basic Capital 
Cost 

Cost of Added 
Years 

Total Cost 

 

Redundancy: 6 £257,000 
 

£0 £257,000 
 

Efficiency 1 £5000 £0  £5000 
 

Early Retirement 0 £ 0 £0 £ 0 

Flexible Retirement 4 £0  £0 

Sub -Total 11 £262,000 £0 £262,000 

Approved by 
Members 

N
[...]
have been sent to all the employers 
reminding them of this obligation. 

Settlement of employee benefits: 

Employee benefits are settled within 10 working days of all paperwork being 
received in line with performance standards approved and monitored by the Head of 
Personnel 

Customer Satisfaction Surveys: 

Customer satisfaction surveys are planned for this year, and on a regular basis 
thereafter.  

Page 48



Agenda Item 11Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update on an Asset Allocation issue
	8 Update on the introduction of active currency
	9 Fund performance update
	10 Fund administration update
	11 Cessation report for OCS Group Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Rahman Khan (Chair), Adje, Beacham, Butcher and Thompson 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Basu and Councillor Wilson   

 
 
Also present David Fishman, Howard Jones, Roger Melling and  

Earl Ramharacksingh 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PRPP51. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Basu and Cllr 
Wilson. 
 

 
 

PRPP52. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair advised members that minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting held on 20 October had been circulated subsequent to the 
distribution of the agenda, to replace the minutes of the 18 September 
which had been distributed in error. 
 
The Chair advised members that an updated version of Appendix 3 to 
agenda item 9, the Fund Performance Report, had been tabled. 
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP53. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Adje declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Butcher declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Rahman Khan declared a personal interest as a contributing 
member of the Haringey Pension Fund and also for attending various 
training events, conferences, seminars, etc, from time to time, at which 
some of the Fund Managers, the Custodian, investment adviser or 
actuary may have contributed directly or indirectly. 
 
Cllr Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of his membership 
of the Haringey Pension Scheme. He also declared a personal interest in 
respect of his attendance at training events and conferences, to which 
some of the Fund Managers may have directly contributed. 
 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

PRPP54. 

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were agreed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRPP55. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of item 12 as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); namely information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

 
 

PRPP56. 

 
UPDATE ON AN ASSET ALLOCATION ISSUE  

 Members considered the report, and the advice of the Fund’s Investment 
Advisors, Hewitt. Members were advised that the report covered 
contractual issues, which was the reason for the classification of the 
report as exempt under Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985). 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the recommendations of the report be agreed. 
 

 
 

PRPP57. 

 
RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the Public and Press be invited to re-join the proceedings. 
 
 

 
 

PRPP58. 

 
UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF ACTIVE CURRENCY  

 Members considered this report, which provided an update on the 
introduction of active currency. The Committee was advised that, since 
the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 11 June 2007 at which the 
decision had been made to introduce active currency, substantial work 
had been undertaken to agree details and legal and contractual 
arrangements with each Fund Manager but these were yet to be 
finalised or signed. A further reason for active currency not yet being 
implemented was as a result of concerns around the market arising from 
the credit crunch and other issues. Hewitt, the Fund’s Investment 
Advisors, were supportive of the introduction of active currency and the 
managers selected, but recommended that implementation be deferred 
until greater market stability had been achieved. At that time the 
products to be invested in would be reviewed to ensure that the best 
approach is implemented. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

In response to an enquiry from the Committee, the Chief Financial 
Officer explained that the decision to fund the active currency from the 
UK equity holding with Fidelity had been taken on the basis of Fund 
Managers’ performance at that time. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That active currency be implemented at the appropriate time 
when market conditions have improved and are less volatile. 

 
ii) That the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated powers, in 

consultation with the Chair of Pensions Committee, to finalise 
any other matters to implement the currency investment, in 
order to best deliver that strategy. 

 
PRPP59. 

 
FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 John Hardy, Corporate Finance, presented this report on the latest 
performance data for the Pension Fund and each of the Fund’s 
investment managers, responsible investments issues and budget 
management to the end of October 2008. Mr Hardy tabled an updated 
appendix 3 to the report, relating to responsible investment activity.  
 
Mr Hardy reported on the performance of the fund: for the period 1 April 
2007 to 30 September 2008, the annualised performance of the 
combined Haringey fund had declined in absolute terms by 10.65%, 
underperformed the gross benchmark by 3.53% and underperformed the 
gross target by 5.17%. Mr Hardy also reported on performance for each 
of the Fund Managers’ mandates. It was reported that Bernstein and 
Fidelity had signed side letters to incorporate the Fund’s responsible 
investment requirements and that, subject to the finalisation of legal 
details, it was anticipated that a signed side letter would be obtained 
from Capital shortly. It was reported that the Fund’s membership of 
LAPFF was due to expire on 5 December 2008, and members were 
invited to consider whether this membership should be extended. Budget 
management information was provided in the report, and Members were 
advised that in overall terms the budget was on target. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the liabilities of 
the Fund, it was reported that Hewitt had been asked to undertake a 
regular review of the Fund’s liability position and that this was being 
actively monitored alongside the Fund performance. The need to take a 
long term view of the Fund valuation position was emphasised, and it 
was reported that the Cabinet would consider the position of the Fund as 
part the budget process. The Committee felt that more frequent interim 
Fund valuations were needed in the current economic climate.  
 
Members suggested that, as membership of LAPFF was felt to represent 
value for money, this should be renewed for a period of three years, 
rather than for a further year.  
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

RESOLVED 

 

i) That the Fund performance position as at end of September 
2008 be noted. 

 
ii) That responsible investments information provided be noted. 

 
iii) That membership of LAPFF be extended for a period of a 

further three years. 
 

iv) That the budget management position to the end of October 
2008 (period 7) be noted. 

 
v) That interim valuations of the Fund be made throughout the 

year, taking into account the positions of all stakeholders. 
 

PRPP60. 

 
FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  

 Ian Benson, Pensions Manager, presented the Fund administration 
update, which outlined the regulatory changes affecting the 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme together with 
relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the Local Government 
Pensions Committee and Communities and Local Government.  
 
Mr Benson reported on the responses received by DCLG on the 
Admission Agreement consultation and that, having regard to the 
responses, DCLG would be introducing minor legislative changes and 
guidance. In relation to Ill Health Monitoring, it was reported that the 
DCLG had published the Statutory Ill Health Guidance. Members were 
also provided with information on early retirements, appeals and 
compliance. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Employees Side had been consulted on the 
content of the report. In response to a request from the Chair that, in line 
with best practice as recommended by the Fund’s external auditors, the 
Committee be provided with confirmation of the receipt of payments from 
admitted bodies, Mr Benson reported that timescales meant that it had 
not been possible to incorporate the information into this report, but that 
this would be included in future reports.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was reported that 
decisions related to early retirements are delegated to the Chief 
Financial Officer.  Decisions on early retirements relating to pension 
arrangements for first and second tier officers are referred to the General 
Purposes Committee. Members asked for further details regarding the 
length of time taken to resolve appeals under the internal disputes 
resolution procedure; Mr Benson reported the general timeframes within 
which decisions were required to be made for different types of appeal, 
and agreed to circulate details of how long specific cases had taken to 
resolve to members outside the meeting. 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Administration Report update be noted. 
 

PRPP61. 

 
CESSATION REPORT FOR OCS GROUP LTD  

 Ian Benson, Pensions Manager, presented this report on the finding 
position attributable to OCS Group Ltd on their cessation as an admitted 
body to the Haringey Pension Fund at 31st August 2007. Having decided 
not to continue providing school meals catering services, the company 
had given notice that their contract with Northumberland Park 
Community School would terminate on 31st August 2007. The cessation 
report from Hymans Robertson indicated that OCS Group Ltd had 
accrued a £3,000 deficit on termination of the agreement, which had now 
be repaid into the Fund.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that any 
staff affected would be covered by a TUPE transfer.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Chief Financial Officer 
confirmed that he had looked into the issue of the deficit, now repaid, 
described in paragraph 3.4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the settlement of the £3,000 deficit attributed to OCS Group Ltd on 
the cessation of the admission agreement be noted. 
 

 
 

PRPP62. 

 
ATTENDANCE BY FUND MANAGERS  

 The Committee received presentations from three Fund Managers as 
follows: 
 
BERNSTEIN 

 

Fund performance for the global equities mandate was 12.63% below 
the target in annualised terms in the 18-month period to the end of 
September 2008. 
 
For the UK equities mandate, performance was 8.62% below the target 
in annualised terms in the 18-month period to the end of September 
2008.  
 
Bernstein explained reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from trustees.  
 
In response to questions from the Chair, Bernstein confirmed that there 
had been no instances where stock selection had conflicted with the SRI 
and that there were no outstanding issues from their regular meetings 
with Council officers.  
 
The Chair thanked Bernstein for their presentation and, on behalf of the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

Committee, expressed the hope that performance would improve in the 
next quarter. 
 
CAPITAL  

 

Fund performance for the equities mandate was 5.05% below the target 
in annualised terms in the 18-month period to the end of September 
2008. 
 
Fund performance for the bonds mandate was 4.01% below the target in 
annualised terms for the 18-month period to the end of September 2008. 
 
Capital explained the reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from Trustees.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Capital explained their policy 
on information disclosure. On behalf of the Committee, the Chair 
requested a greater level of disclosure to the Fund’s investment 
advisors, as proper understanding was essential for the Fund’s advisors 
to provide accurate advice, enabling the Fund’s Trustees to discharge 
their duties fully. The Chair enquired about the position in respect of the 
side letter, and Capital reported that this was being undertaken and 
should be completed shortly. There were no outstanding items from 
Capital’s regular meetings with Council officers, however the Chair 
advised Capital that the Committee wanted to see improved 
performance from them in every respect as soon as possible, and that 
the Chief Financial Officer had been advised to monitor their 
performance very closely from now onward. 
 
FIDELITY 

 

Fund Performance for the equities mandate was 2.22% below the target 
in annualised terms for the 18-month period to the end of September 
2008. 
 
Fund performance for the bond mandate was 1.02% below the target in 
annualised terms for the 18-month period to the end of September 2008. 
 
Fidelity explained the reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from Trustees. Members were provided with a document on 
Fidelity’s Principles of Ownership, which included information on the 
company’s Corporate Social Responsibility, and discussed CSR issues 
with Don Cassidy, Director of Corporate Governance at Fidelity. 
Members interested in discussing these issues further outside the 
meeting were encouraged to contact Don Cassidy directly. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Fidelity confirmed that there 
were no outstanding issues from their regular meetings with Council 
officers. 
 
The Committee noted the Fund Managers’ reports and submissions at 
the meeting and asked the Council officers to monitor their performance 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

very closely and to be more vigilant in safeguarding the interest of the 
Fund, in view of the present economic crisis. 
 

PRPP63. 

 
ANY UNRESTRICTED ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
As the last Pensions Committee meeting of the calendar year, the Chair 
wished the whole Committee, the officers and the advisers a merry 
Christmas and happy New Year. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GMMH RAHMAN KHAN 
Chair 
 


